

SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

ANNOUNCEMENT OF EXTENDED PROTEST HEARING

CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF THE "FALLBROOK PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT LATENT POWERS ACTIVATION" LAFCO FILE NO. LP(A)19-27

Opening of the Protest Hearing:

Tuesday, May 31, 2022 at 10:00 A.M. Fallbrook Public Utility District Administrative Office 990 East Mission Road, Fallbrook California 92028-2232

Continuation and Closure of the Protest Hearing:

Tuesday, June 14, 2022 at 10:00 A.M. Fallbrook Public Utility District Administrative Office 990 East Mission Road, Fallbrook California 92028-2232

As previously noticed, San Diego County LAFCO will open a protest hearing on the above-referenced reorganization on Tuesday, May 31, 2022 at 10:00 A.M. at the Fallbrook Public Utility District's (PUD) administrative office at 990 East Mission Road in Fallbrook. The protest hearing provides the opportunity for landowners and/or registered voters within Fallbrook PUD jurisdictional boundary to submit a written protest on the Commission's earlier conditional approval to expand PUD's activated functions to include (a) parks and recreation, (b) street lighting, and (c) roads and streets. LAFCO conditions include a requirement for Fallbrook PUD setting water rates under Proposition 218 to sufficiently make available \$0.546 million in property taxes to fund the three new service functions that otherwise have subsidized water services.

The LAFCO Executive Officer has determined it would be appropriate to open the protest hearing on May 31st as previously noticed while continuing the hearing to Tuesday, June 14th as provided above. Extending the protest hearing is explicit to ensuring any written protests postmarked before May 31st – including those mailed to LAFCO using the previous mailing address – are received in a timely manner. All protests received by LAFCO either at the opening of the protest hearing on May 31st and/or postmarked by May 31st will be with staff at the June 14th continued hearing with the opportunity for any landowners and/or voters to submit new protests or to withdraw protests. Submit protest forms to: San Diego LAFCO, Attn: Tamaron Luckett, 2550 Fifth Avenue, Suite 725, San Diego, CA 92103-6624.

Protest forms for landowners and registered voters are available at <u>www.sdlafco.org</u>. A copy of this notice is also available in Spanish on the San Diego LAFCO website, as listed above.

All questions should be directed to LAFCO staff at 619-321-3380. Questions may also be emailed directly to <u>tamaron.luckett@sdcounty.ca.gov</u>.

Keene Simonds, Executive Officer San Diego Local Agency Formation Commission May 19, 2022